

## **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE**

### **OF THE**

# **REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA**

N\$0.94	WINDHOEK - 30 December 1997	No. 1765
	CONTENTS	
		Page

#### PROCLAMATIONS

No. 34	Announcement in terms of Article 32(8) of the Namibian Constitution of the appointment of the Commissioner of Prisons	1
No. 35	Announcement in terms of Article 32(8) of the Namibian Constitution of the appointment of the Inspector-General	2

### **Proclamations**

by the

### PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

No. 34

1997

### ANNOUNCEMENT IN TERMS OF ARTICLE 32(8) OF THE NAMIBIAN CONSTITUTION OF THE APPOINTMENT OF THE COMMISSIONER OF PRISONS

In terms of sub-article (8) of Article 32 of the Namibian Constitution, I hereby announce that I have under the powers vested in me by sub-article (4)(c)(cc) of the said Article 32, on the recommendation of the Security Commission, appointed Evarustus Shikongo as Commissioner of Prisons with effect from 18 September 1995.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia at Windhoek this 12th day of December, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety-seven.

SAM NUJOMA President BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET No. 35

1997

### ANNOUNCEMENT IN TERMS OF ARTICLE 32(8) OF THE NAMIBIAN CONSTITUTION OF THE APPOINTMENT OF THE INSPECTOR-GENERAL

In terms of sub-article (8) of Article 32 of the Namibian Constitution, I hereby announce that I have under the powers vested in me by sub-article (4)(c)(bb) of the said Article 32, on the recommendation of the Security Commission, appointed Lucas Hangula as Inspector-General of Police with effect from 15 December 1995.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia at Windhoek this 12th day of December, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety-seven.

SAM NUJOMA President BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET